# 505803073 12/04/2019 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5849902

		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY	ΟΑΤΑ				
		Name E	Execution Date		
SHELLEY ROMAYNE	E BOYD	03	3/11/2014		
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA				
Name:	TRANSLATUM MEDICUS INC.				
Street Address:	112 GE	ORGE STREET			
Internal Address:	UNIT 2	UNIT 2107			
City:	TORO	TORONTO, ONTARIO			
State/Country:	CANAE	A			
Postal Code:	M5A 21	15			
Property Ty		Number			
		Number 16279479			
Property Ty Application Number CORRESPONDENC					
Application Number	E DATA				
Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Correspondence with	E DATA	16279479 (202)739-3001 t <b>he e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it</b>			
Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Correspondence win using a fax number,	E DATA	(202)739-3001			
Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wir using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email:	E DATA Il be sent to if provideo	16279479 (202)739-3001 <b>the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it</b> <b>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.</b> 202-739-3000 patents@morganlewis.com, amanda.mcintyre@morga			
Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam	E DATA Il be sent to if provideo	16279479 (202)739-3001 <b><i>the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.</i> 202-739-3000 patents@morganlewis.com, amanda.mcintyre@morga MORGAN, LEWIS, &amp; BOCKIUS LLP (B0)</b>			
Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1:	E DATA Il be sent to if provideo	(202)739-3001 the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. 202-739-3000 patents@morganlewis.com, amanda.mcintyre@morga MORGAN, LEWIS, & BOCKIUS LLP (B0) 1111 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, NW			
Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam	E DATA Il be sent to if provideo	16279479 (202)739-3001 <b><i>the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.</i> 202-739-3000 patents@morganlewis.com, amanda.mcintyre@morga MORGAN, LEWIS, &amp; BOCKIUS LLP (B0)</b>			
Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1:	E DATA Il be sent to if provideo	(202)739-3001 the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. 202-739-3000 patents@morganlewis.com, amanda.mcintyre@morga MORGAN, LEWIS, & BOCKIUS LLP (B0) 1111 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, NW			
Application Number CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence witusing a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	E DATA Il be sent to if provideo ne:	(202)739-3001 <b>the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it</b> <b>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.</b> 202-739-3000 patents@morganlewis.com, amanda.mcintyre@morga MORGAN, LEWIS, & BOCKIUS LLP (B0) 1111 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, NW WASHINGTON, D.C. 20004-2541			
Application Number CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	E DATA Il be sent to if provideo ne:	(202)739-3001 the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. 202-739-3000 patents@morganlewis.com, amanda.mcintyre@morga MORGAN, LEWIS, & BOCKIUS LLP (B0) 1111 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, NW WASHINGTON, D.C. 20004-2541 TMI-003C8/112597-5003			

source=TMI-003\_Executed\_Assignment#page4.tif

 $source = TMI-003\_Executed\_Assignment \# page 5.tif$ 

#### Attorney Docket No. TRMD 317694

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

Shelley Romayne Boyd, of 112 George Street, Unit 2106, Toronto, Ontario, Canada M5A 2M5 (referred to as "Assignor") has made one or more invention(s) (the "Invention(s)") set forth in applications for patent of the United States and Patent Cooperation Treaty, as set forth on the attached **APPENDIX**.

WHEREAS, Translatum Medicus Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of Ontario, Canada, having its principal place of business at 112 George Street, Unit 2107, Toronto, Ontario, Canada M5A 2M5 (referred to as "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in: the Invention(s); the applications for patent identified in the attached APPENDIX; the right to file applications for patent of the United States or other countries on the Invention(s); any application(s) for patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority from these application(s); any provisional or other right to recover damages, including royalties, for prior infringements of these applications; and any patent(s) of the United States or other countries that may be granted therefor or thereon.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and to the extent that the Assignor has not done so already via a prior agreement with the Assignee, or if the Assignor has already done so via a prior agreement with the Assignee then in confirmation of any obligation to do so in said prior agreement, the Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in:

- (a) the Invention(s);
- (b) each application for patent identified in the APPENDIX;
- (c) the right to file applications for patent of the United States or other countries on the Invention(s), including all rights under the Hague Convention, the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and under the Patent Cooperation Treaty;
- (d) any application(s) for patent of the United States or other countries claiming the Invention(s);
- (e) any application(s) for patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to the application for patent identified in the APPENDIX or any application(s) for patent claiming the Invention(s), including any division(s), continuation(s), and continuation(s)-in-part;
- (f) any provisional or other right to recover damages, including royalties, for prior infringements of any application for patent identified in the proceeding paragraphs (b)-(e); and

### PATENT REEL: 051176 FRAME: 0752

(g) any patent(s) of the United States or other countries that may be granted for or on any application for patent identified in the preceding paragraphs (b) – (e), including any reissue(s) and extension(s) of said patent(s).

The above-granted rights, titles, and interests are to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, for its own use and behalf and the use and behalf of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this sale and assignment not been made.

The Assignor hereby represents to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, or if applicable, at such time said prior agreement was executed, the Assignor is the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Invention(s), that the Invention(s) are unencumbered, except, if applicable, by obligation to assign in accordance with said prior agreement, and that the Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner set forth herein.

The Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that the Assignor will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done in connection with any and all proceedings for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of the Invention(s), said applications, and said patents, including interference proceedings, without charge to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

The Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said patents of the United States to the Assignee for the sole use and behalf of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

Page 3 of 5 Attorney Docket No.: TRMD 317694

Date: 11 March 2014

By:

Shelley Romayne Boyd

Witness

Page 4 of 5 Attorney Docket No.: TRMD 317694

Date: 11 March -

By:

Name: Shelley Romayne Boyd

Title: President

Company:

Translatum Medicus Inc.

Witness

Page 5 of 5 Attorney Docket No.: TRMD 317694

## APPENDIX

Title	Application Filing Date	Application No.	Country
CLINICAL USE OF ICG DYE TO IDENTIFY ACTIVELY PHAGOCYTIC CELLS	May-01-2012	61/640,854	United States of America
TREATMENT OF RETINAL AND/OR MACULAR DEGENERATION AND OTHER RETINODEGENERATIVE CONDITIONS	May-02-2012	61/641,393	United States of America
METHODS FOR TREATING OR PREVENTING OPHTHALMIC DISEASES	Aug-24-2012	61/693,226	United States of America
METHODS FOR TREATING AND DIAGNOSING BLINDING EYE DISEASES	Mar-15-2013	61/792,436	United States of America
METHODS FOR TREATING AND DIAGNOSING BLINDING EYE DISEASES	Mar-15-2013	13/838,473	United States of America
METHODS FOR TREATING AND DIAGNOSING BLINDING EYE DISEASES	Apr-30-2013	PCT/CA2013/050335	Patent Cooperation Treaty

4.5